Branches and representative offices may only be established abroad provided that 

the required permission is obtained from the Board. 

ARTICLE 6. DURATION 

The Bank is established for an indefinite period of time, starting from the date of its foundation.  

ARTICLE 7. SHARE CAPITAL  

The share capital of the Bank is TL 9,679,944,426.00 (nine billion six hundred seventy-nine million nine 
hundred forty-four thousand four hundred twenty-six Turkish Liras). The share capital is divided into 

9,679,944,426 (nine billion six hundred seventy-nine million nine hundred forty-four thousand four 

hundred twenty-six) registered shares, each having a nominal value of TL 1,00 (one Turkish Lira). 

The former paid-in capital of the Bank in the amount of TL 5,261,811,049.00 (five billion two hundred 

sixty-one million eight hundred eleven thousand forty-nine Turkish Liras) has been increased by TL 

4,418,133,377.00 (four billion four hundred eighteen million one hundred thirty-three thousand three 

hundred seventy-seven Turkish Liras) to TL 9,679,944,426.00 (nine billion six hundred seventy-nine 

million nine hundred forty-four thousand four hundred twenty-six Turkish Liras). 

TL 4,241,215,510.00 (four billion two hundred forty-one million two hundred fifteen thousand five 

hundred ten Turkish Liras) of the increased capital has been subscribed by ADQ Financial Services LLC, 
and TL 176,917,867.00 (one hundred seventy-six million nine hundred seventeen thousand eight hundred 

sixty-seven Turkish Liras) has been subscribed by H.H. Sheikh Dheyab Binzayed Binsultan Al-Nahyan, 

free from any kind of collision and has been fully paid in cash. 

Capital of the Bank is shared among the shareholders as listed below: 

Shareholders Number of Shares Value of Shares (TL) Shareholding